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LRE Water 
909 Colorado Avenue 
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601 
(970)-945-6777 Voice 
(970)-945-1137 Facsimile 

Memorandum 
To: BWCD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
From: ERIC MANGEOT  
CC: CHRIS GEIGER 
Date: DECEMBER 13, 2023 
File: APPLICATION   
               
Applicant Name: SARAH MOORE 
 
Type of Use: Domestic  __ X _  Commercial __ __        
 Industrial  _____ Agricultural _____ 
 
Amount:    2.6   AF         0.039  cfs      17.4    gpm    
 
Location: Area A  _A-4_ Area B ___  Inclusion ____  
                     County:    GARFIELD     Contiguous:  ___      
 BWCD Division: _4_ 
Mid Valley Metro District Notice Required? Yes ____  No __X__ 
Blue Creek Water Rights Applied? Yes ____  No __X__ 
02CW77 Umbrella Plan Water Rights Applied? Yes __X__  No____ Cost: _$1,200__ 
 
This application is to cover depletions associated with a single family dwelling, ADU, 1,000 square feet of lawn and 
landscape irrigation and pond evaporation on a lot owned by the Sara Moore 2001 Trust (Applicant). Total depletions 
are estimated at 2.6 acre-feet (AF) as shown on the attached calculation sheets.  
The property is located in the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 35, Township 7 South, Range 88 West, of the 6th P.M. as shown 
in Figure 1 (attached).  The physical address of the property is 335 Willow Lane, Carbondale (Garfield County Parcel 
ID 239335100009).   
Diversions associated with the in-house use and irrigation is from an existing well (permit no. 33345) located in the 
SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 35, Township 7 South, Range 88 West, of the 6th P.M. at a point 2,830 feet from the South 
section line and 2,130 feet from the East section line (UTM NAD 83 Z13: 311557m E, 4363833 N).  The proposed 
pumping rate from the pond is 15 gpm.  The Applicant will need to provide the District with a copy of the -F well permit 
once obtained from the Division of Water Resources.   
 
The Applicant also has rights in the Willow Springs and Pond which was made absolute in W-1837.  The water flows 
from the springs through a ditch.  Beneficial uses from the pond include irrigation, fish culture, and livestock water.  While 
the beneficial uses are Green Mountain HUP protected, the evaporative losses from the pond are not.  As such, the 
Applicant is augmenting the evaporative losses from the pond which has an estimated surface area of 0.58 acres.  The 
maximum month evaporative loss is 2.4 gpm. 

 



A-4

4

17.4 0.039

(GPM) (CFS)

Total Demand Consumptive Use

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)* (13)* (14)

Domestic Pond Lawn Crop Domestic Pond Lawn Crop Delayed Source of

Month In-house Evap. Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL In-house Evap. Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL Depletions Aug/Replace

January 0.058 0.065 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.124 0.009 0.065 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.082 0.082 GNM

February 0.053 0.076 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.129 0.008 0.076 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.093 0.094 GNM

March 0.058 0.120 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.178 0.009 0.120 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.143 0.142 GNM

April 0.056 0.196 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.254 0.008 0.196 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.229 0.228 GNM

May 0.058 0.261 0.011 0.000 0.000 0.330 0.009 0.261 0.009 0.000 0.000 0.310 0.304 GNM

June 0.056 0.315 0.014 0.000 0.000 0.386 0.008 0.315 0.011 0.000 0.000 0.372 0.369 GNM

July 0.058 0.326 0.013 0.000 0.000 0.398 0.009 0.326 0.011 0.000 0.000 0.384 0.383 GNM

August 0.058 0.294 0.008 0.000 0.000 0.360 0.009 0.294 0.007 0.000 0.000 0.343 0.346 GNM

September 0.056 0.218 0.007 0.000 0.000 0.281 0.008 0.218 0.006 0.000 0.000 0.258 0.259 GNM

October 0.058 0.152 0.003 0.000 0.000 0.213 0.009 0.152 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.181 0.184 GNM

November 0.056 0.087 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.143 0.008 0.087 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.106 0.109 GNM

December 0.058 0.065 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.124 0.009 0.065 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.082 0.083 GNM

TOTALS --> 0.686 2.175 0.059 0.000 0.000 2.920 0.103 2.175 0.047 0.000 0.000 2.583 2.583

Area A-4

Roaring Fork River

(1) NUMBER OF RESIDENCES 1.75 (5) # of Livestock @ 11 gals/day 0 Type C Well

# persons/residence 3.5 Pond is supplied by surface springs

# gallons/person/day  100 (7) % CU for Domestic/Commercial 15 tributary to RFR.

(2) Pond Evaporation (0.58 acres) 2.175 AF (9) % Lawn Irrig. Efficiency 80

Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 2.057

(3) Sq. Ft. of Lawn Irrigated  1,000 (10) % Crop Irrig. Efficiency 80

Lawn Application Rate (af/ac) 2.571 Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 0.000

 

(4) Acres of Crop Irrigated 0.00 (9-10) Elevation (feet) 6195

Crop Application Rate (af/ac) 0.000

*(12) Total Includes 5% Transit Loss

10% from Green Mtn.

Assumptions

BASALT WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

(acre feet)

WATER REQUIREMENTS

Water User :

Analysis Date :

Sarah Moore

District Area:

Source Series:

Maximum Demand:

December 13, 2023



(5)

SEO Total Pond

Monthly Evaporation

Month Distribution (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (acre-feet)

January 3.0% 0.11             1.35           0.10 1.20 0.00 0.00 0.11        1.35           0.065

February 3.5% 0.13             1.58           0.09 1.03 0.00 0.00 0.13        1.58           0.076

March 5.5% 0.21             2.48           0.10 1.20 0.00 0.00 0.21        2.48           0.120

April 9.0% 0.34             4.05           0.10 1.24 0.00 0.00 0.34        4.05           0.196

May 12.0% 0.45             5.40           0.11 1.32 0.00 0.00 0.45        5.40           0.261

June 14.5% 0.54             6.53           0.11 1.30 0.00 0.00 0.54        6.53           0.315

July 15.0% 0.56             6.75           0.13 1.59 0.00 0.00 0.56        6.75           0.326

August 13.5% 0.51             6.08           0.14 1.71 0.00 0.00 0.51        6.08           0.294

September 10.0% 0.38             4.50           0.14 1.64 0.00 0.00 0.38        4.50           0.218

October 7.0% 0.26             3.15           0.12 1.38 0.00 0.00 0.26        3.15           0.152

November 4.0% 0.15             1.80           0.10 1.23 0.00 0.00 0.15        1.80           0.087

December 3.0% 0.11             1.35           0.10 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.11        1.35           0.065

100.0% 3.75             45.00         1.34         16.09 0.00 0.00 3.75 45.00         2.175

(1) = Monthly distribution of gross annual evaporation rate in accordance with SEO General Criteria.

(2) = Monthly precipitation from local weather station.

(3) = Equal to 0 per State Policy No. 2004-3.

(4) = Net Evaporation = Column (1) - Column (3)

(5) = Column (4) x Open Water Surface Area (0.58 acres) x Column (4) in feet.

25,264.80   square feet

Gross Lake Average Effective Net

Evaporation Precipitation Precipitation Evaporation

TABLE 1
 EVAPORATION CALCULATION - Sarah Moore (6,195 feet)

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Sara Moore Calc.xlsx.xls
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Figure 1: Moore, Sarah
Water Allotment Contract Application

Basalt Water Conservation District

®0 2,000 4,0001,000
Feet Date: 2023-12-11

File: 20033BWCD1-23(4)
Drawn: MDH
Approved: EFM

Source:  USGS 24K Quadrangle: Carbondale

1 inch = 2,000 feet
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